The Fund shall provide two Loans (the “Financing”) to the Borrower, which the 

Borrower shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the Loan eligible to super highly concessional terms (SHCT Loan) is 

twenty three million one hundred thirty thousand Euros (EUR 23 130 000). 

2. The amount of the Loan eligible to highly concessional terms (HCT Loan) is five million 

seven hundred eighty thousand Euros (EUR 5 780 000). 

3. In relation to the SHCT Loan:  

(i) it shall be free of interest but shall bear a fixed service charge as determined 

by the Fund at the date of approval of the Loan by the Fund’s Executive Board, 

payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment Currency;

[...]

There shall be one segregated Project Operational Account to receive the proceeds 

of the Financing from the Designated Account, for the exclusive benefit of the Project. 

10. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Project, in-cash and/or in-

kind, in the amount of five million Two hundred twenty two thousand one hundred 

and fourteen Euros  (EUR 5 222 114), mainly for taxes and duties, as well as to cover 

for capacity building activities under Component 2. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the National Agricultural Export Development Board 

(NAEB) under the Ministry of Agriculture and Animal Resources (MINAGRI).